
AGENDA

SAN BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
380 E. Vanderbilt Way, San Bernardino, CA 92408

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' SPECIAL MEETING - RESOURCES/ENGINEERING
2:00 PM Tuesday, September 9, 2025

ZOOM INFORMATION
Online: https://sbvmwd.zoom.us/j/82492309440
Telephone: (877) 853 5247 US Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 824 9230 9440
PASSCODE: 3802020 

If you are unable to participate online or by telephone, you may submit your comments and questions
in writing for the District 's consideration by emailing comments@sbvmwd.com with the subject    
line "Public Comment Item #"  (insert the agenda item number relevant to your comment) or
"Public Comment Non-Agenda Item"​. Submit your written comments no later than 6:00 p.m. the day 
prior to the meeting. All public comments will be provided to the Board President and may be read 
into the record or compiled as part of the record. 

IMPORTANT PRIVACY NOTE: Online participants MUST log in with a Zoom account. The Zoom app is a 
free download. Please keep in mind: (1) This is a public meeting; as such, the virtual meeting 
information is published on the World Wide Web and available to everyone. (2) Should you participate 
remotely via telephone, your telephone number will be your identifier during the meeting and 
available to all meeting participants; there is no way to protect your privacy if you elect to call in to 
the meeting.

CALL TO ORDER
Chair - Director Longville
Vice-Chair - Director Velasquez

1) INTRODUCTIONS

2) PUBLIC COMMENT
Members of the public may address the Board regarding any item within the subject matter jurisdiction 
of the Board; however, no action may be taken on off-agenda items except as authorized by law. Each 
speaker is limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes.

3) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS

3.1 Chino Basin Program Presentation by IEUA General Manager, Shivaji Deshmukh (30 min) - Page 3
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3.2 Review and Discuss the Proposed Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority (SAWPA) Budget

4) FUTURE BUSINESS

5) ADJOURNMENT

6) PRESENTATION

Staff Memo - Chino Basin Program Presentation by IEUA General Manager, Shivaji
Deshmukh

for Fiscal Years Ending 2026 and 2027 (30 min) - Pg. 5
Staff Memo - Review and Discuss the Proposed Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 
(SAWPA) Budget for Fiscal Years Ending 2026 and 2027
Attachment 1. SAWPA Budget Summary FYE 2026 and 2027 (before elimination of Cloud 
Seeding Project Costs in FY 2027)
Attachment 2. SAWPA Member Contribution Summary Schedule for FY 2025 - 2027 
Attachment 3. SAWPA Budget Summary FYE 2021 through 2027 (before elimination of 
Cloud Seeding Project Costs in FY 2027)
Attachment 4. DRAFT Resolution 1192
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3586938/Dyer_Staff_Memo_Chino_Basin_Program_Update__1_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3586850/Staff_Memo_-_Review_and_Discuss_the_Proposed_Santa_Ana_Watershed_Project_Authority__SAWPA__Budget_for_Fiscal_Years_Ending_2026_and_2027.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3586322/SAWPA_Budget_Summary_FYE_2026_and_2027__Revised_with_detail_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3586286/SAWPA_Budget_Summary_FYE_2026_and_2027__Revised_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3586278/SAWPA_Budget_Summary_FYE_2021_through_2027__Revised_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3586893/DRAFT_Resolution_1192_-_SAWPA_Budget_for_FY_2026_and_2027.pdf


DATE: September 9, 2025 

TO: Board of Directors’ Special Meeting – Resources/Engineering Workshop 

FROM:  Heather Dyer, CEO/ General Manager 

SUBJECT: Chino Basin Program Presentation 

Staff Recommendation 

Receive and file. 

Summary  

The Chino Basin Program (CBP) is an effort led by the Inland Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) to 

develop a series of water treatment and storage projects structured to modernize regional water 

supplies, storage, and delivery systems. Through several water infrastructure improvement 

projects, the CBP is intended to help mitigate several future water supply risks, including local 

water quality and reliability issues in the Chino Basin, which is adjacent to the San Bernardino 

Basin Area in the Santa Ana River watershed. The CBP will develop new local water supplies, 

reduce overall dependence on imported water, and provide environmental benefit to the Feather 

River in Northern California, which benefits all State Water Contractors. This program has been 

identified and included in the regional environmental permitting efforts of the Upper Santa Ana 

River Habitat Conservation Plan. In order for the Board to better understand the project and its 

connection to San Bernardino Valley’s service area and the State Water Project, the Inland 

Empire Utilities Agency General Manager Shivaji Deshmukh will provide a program overview 

during the Board Workshop.  

District Strategic Plan Application 

The Chino Basin Program Update aligns with the District’s mission of working collaboratively to 

provide a reliable and sustainable water supply to support the changing needs of our region’s 

people and environment. By staying informed on regional issues within the watershed, the District 

can foster relationships which help the District achieve its goal to Build trust by being a 

collaborative and resourceful partner through effective communication and engagement.   

Fiscal Impact 
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There is no fiscal impact related to this update. 
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DATE: September 9, 2025 

TO: Board of Directors’ Special Meeting – Resources/Engineering Workshop 

FROM:  Cindy Saks, CFO / Deputy General Manager 
Heather Dyer, CEO / General Manager 

SUBJECT: Review and Discuss the Proposed Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 
(SAWPA) Budget for Fiscal Years Ending 2026 and 2027 

Staff Recommendation 

1. Review and discuss the proposed SAWPA budget for 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 which

would obligate inclusion of expenditures in the amounts of $454,680 for FY 25-26 and

$450,247 for FY 26-27 in San Bernardino Valley’s General Fund budgets as SAWPA

Member Contribution costs, including Special Projects.

2. Consider adoption of Resolution No. 1192 approving the proposed SAWPA budget or

provide additional direction to staff.

Summary 

The Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement creating the Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 

(SAWPA) requires that each member agency's Board of Directors approve SAWPA's General 

and Specific Project Budgets by Resolution. The two-year SAWPA budget for 2025-2026 and 

2026-2027 was presented to and approved by the SAWPA Commission on April 1, 2025.  

Background 

The San Bernardino Valley Board is now requested to consider approval of the SAWPA budget 

for Fiscal Years 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 (Attachment 1). Unanimous approval of the SAWPA 

budget by the five-member agencies is required for the SAWPA budget to become effective. If 

one or more member agencies fail to approve the budget, SAWPA reverts to the prior year 

budget until such time as all member agencies have approved the budget. SAWPA member 

agency contributions, with Special Projects, are budgeted at $2,273,400 for 2025-2026 ($454,680 

per member agency) and a revised budget amount with the elimination of $170,000 in Cloud 
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Seeding Pilot Program costs of $2,251,233 for 2026-2027 ($450,247 per member agency, 

Attachment 2).   

Member agency contributions from 2021-2027 range from $1,530,340 to $2,251,233. The 

average for this period is $2,038,180 per year or $407,636 per member agency (Attachment 3). 

Valley District’s CFO/ Deputy General Manager and CEO/ General Manager were included in 

several presentations and meetings between SAWPA and the other member agencies regarding 

the development of this 2-year budget. The other four member agencies’ Boards have already 

approved the proposed budgets.  

Finally, with the recent appointment of a new General Manager and steps being taken towards 

development of a new Strategic Plan by the Commissioners and Executive Staff of each member 

agency, staff believes there is positive progress towards addressing the concerns raised 

previously by Directors in regards to the role of SAWPA in the watershed. 

Fiscal Impact 

If approved, this item will be included in the Valley District General Fund Budgets for fiscal year 

2025-2026 and 2026-2027 in the amounts listed above. 

Attachments 

1) SAWPA Budget Summary FYE 2026 and 2027 (before elimination of Cloud Seeding

Project Costs in FY 2027)

2) Revised SAWPA Member Contribution Summary Schedule for FY 2025 - 2027

3) SAWPA Budget Summary FYE 2021 through 2027 (before elimination of Cloud Seeding

Project Costs in FY 2027)

4) Draft Resolution No. 1192
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Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 
Budget Summary 

FYE 2026 and 2027 

FYE 2026 
Budget 

FYE 2027 
Budget 

2 Year 
Budget 

Source of Funds: 

Discharge Fees $ 13,038,465 $ 13,604,122 $ 26,642,587 

Grant Proceeds $ 6,326,222 $ 1,321,143 $ 7,647,365 

Member Agency Contributions $ 2,273,400 $ 2,421,233 $ 4,694,633 

Other Agency Contributions $ 1,252,718 $ 1,257,649 $ 2,510,367 

Other Income $ 5,258,879 $ 5,443,707 $ 10,702,586 

Interest & Investments $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 3,000,000 

Total Source of Funds $ 29,649,684 $ 25,547,854 $ 55,197,538 

Staffing: 

Hours Allocated 59,400 58,880 58,880

FTE (based on 2080) 28.6 28.3 28.3 

Use of Funds: 

Labor $ 4,829,649 $ 5,244,232 $ 10,073,881 

Benefits $ 1,944,444 $ 2,127,902 $ 4,072,346 

Indirect Costs   $ – $ –      $ – 

Education & Training $ 82,700 $ 84,425 $ 167,125

Consulting & Professional Services $ 4,426,226 $ 4,817,401 $ 9,243,627 

Operating Costs $ 3,800,080 $ 4,094,433 $ 7,894,513 

Repair & Maintenance $ 633,100 $ 652,950 $ 1,286,050 

Phone & Utilities $ 87,333 $ 87,883 $ 175,216

Equipment & Computers $ 436,256 $ 436,767 $ 873,023

Meeting & Travel $ 86,180 $ 86,600 $ 172,780

Other Administrative Costs $ 309,289 $ 325,710 $ 634,999

Other Expenses $ 1,105,620 $ 1,084,500 $ 2,190,120 

Program Expenses $ 4,741,682 $ 117,731 $ 4,859,413 

Construction $ 2,250,000 $ 3,595,000 $ 5,845,000 

Debt Service $ 1,709,476 $ 1,709,476 $ 3,418,952 

Total Use of Funds from Operations $ 26,442,035 $ 24,465,010 $ 50,907,045 

Contribution To/(From) Reserves: 

Pipeline Replacement & Capital Investment $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 4,000,000 

OC San Pipeline Replacement   $ 426,224    $ 182,388        $                608,612 

Post Retirement Medical Benefits $ 98,066 $ 114,228 $ 212,294

Building Repair/Replacement Reserve $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 200,000

Total Contributions to Reserves $ 2,624,290 $ 2,396,616 $ 5,020,906 

Total Use of Funds $ 29,066,325 $ 26,861,626 $ 55,927,951 

Net Gain (Loss) $ 583,359 $ (1,313,772) $ (730,413) 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 4,056,205 $ 4,639,564 $ 4,056,205 

Ending Fund Balance $ 4,639,564 $ 3,325,792 $ 3,325,792 

Pass Throughs (Proposition 1 & 84 – Capital) $ 20,843,088    $  7,300,000    $ 28,143,088 
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MEMBER CONTRIBUTION 
Summary Schedule 

Revised - After Elimination of Cloud 
Seeding Pilot Project Costs in FY 2027 

Adopted Adopted Adopted 
Member Agency Contributions FYE 2025 FYE 2026 FYE 2027 

Exempt from Indirect Costs Funds 
General Fund Costs 100-00 $ 475,000 $ 500,000 $ 550,000 
State Legislative/Regulatory Outreach 100-03 $ 215,250 $ 233,400 $ 251,233 
Federal Legislative/Regulatory Outreach 100-04 $ 22,660 $ - $ - 

$ 712,910 $ 733,400 $ 801,233 

Planning Projects 
General Planning 370-01 $ 400,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 
USBR Partnership Studies 370-02 $ 20,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000
Watershed Management (OWOW) 373 $ 400,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 
SA River Fish Conservation  381 $ 10,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000
LESJWA Administration 477 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000

$ 840,000 $ 1,050,000 $ 1,050,000 

     Special Projects 
ICARP 376 $ - $ 40,000 $ - 
PFAS Study 377 $ 550,000 $ 450,000 $ 400,000 
Cloud Seeding Pilot Project 378 $ 158,500 $ - $ - 

$ 708,500 $ 490,000 $ 400,000 

Total Member Agency Contributions $ 2,261,410 $ 2,273,400 $ 2,251,233 
Per Member Agency $ 452,282 $ 454,680 $ 450,247 
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Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 
Budget Summary 

FYE 2021 through 2027 

FYE 2021 
Actuals 

FYE 2022 
Actuals 

FYE 2023 
Actuals 

FYE 2024 
Actuals 

Source of Funds: 

Discharge Fees $ 11,539,517 $ 12,159,431 $ 12,310,368 $ 12,830,811 

Grant Proceeds $ 2,569,692 $ 856,080 $ 1,142,350 $ 1,458,206 

Member Agency Contributions $ 1,530,340 $ 1,581,845 $ 2,069,760 $ 2,299,275 

Other Agency Contributions $ 1,930,499 $ 1,565,787 $ 1,315,388 $ 1,329,726 

Mitigation Credit Sales $ – $ – $ – $ –

Operating Transfer $ 133,000 $ 114,625 $ 145,964 $ 124,165 

Use of Reserves $ 4,701,359 $ 2,331,556 $ 2,975,255 $ 3,127,961 

Other Income $ 212,889 $ 547,701 $ 481,143 $ 2,539,735 

Interest & Investments $ 1,410,166 $ 384,954 $ 1,455,407 $ 2,718,602 

Total Source of Funds $ 24,027,462 $ 19,541,979 $ 21,895,635 $ 26,428,481 

Use of Funds: 

Labor $ 3,227,595 $ 3,531,792 $ 3,985,333 $ 4,120,957 

Benefits $ 1,438,426 $ 1,468,272 $ 1,673,486 $ 1,312,727 

Indirect Costs $ 100,390 $ 127,279 $ (100,807) $ 26,119

Education & Training $ 22,959 $ 25,210 $ 24,415 $ 52,683

Consulting & Professional Services $ 2,364,675 $ 1,892,178 $ 2,618,365 $ 3,581,616 

Operating Costs $ 2,705,072 $ 2,783,028 $ 2,943,946 $ 3,331,853 

Repair & Maintenance $ 310,470 $ 333,628 $ 154,311 $ 362,464 

Phone & Utilities $ 65,174 $ 67,243 $ 63,709 $ 68,612

Equipment & Computers $ 241,142 $ 253,862 $ 263,743 $ 362,963 

Meeting & Travel $ 6,034 $ 28,704 $ 55,078 $ 60,494

Other Administrative Costs $ 216,991 $ 208,494 $ 239,106 $ 257,768 

Other Expenses $ 510,704 $ 429,728 $ 491,713 $ 570,344 

Program Expenses $ 841,910 $ 1 $ 281,354 $ 105,563 

Construction $ 2,695,477 $ 83,522 $ 2,304,765 $ 2,267,305 

Debt Service $ 2,835,753 $ 2,835,027 $ 1,709,476 $ 1,709,475 

Total Use of Funds $ 17,582,772 $ 14,067,968 $ 16,707,993 $ 18,190,943 

Contribution To Reserves: 

Pipeline Replacement & Capital Investment $ 1,435,478 $ 1,810,491 $ 1,467,543 $ 1,900,000 

OC San Pipeline Rehabilitation   $ – $ – $ – $ 325,309 

Self-Insurance $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ – $ –

Debt Service $ 1,790,027 $ 1,708,750 $ – $ –

Post Retirement Medical Benefits $ 81,266 $ 131,283 $ 79,207 $ 83,407

Building Repair/Replacement Reserve $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 

Total Contributions to Reserves $ 3,506,771 $ 3,850,524 $ 1,646,750 $ 2,408,716 

Total Use of Funds $ 21,089,543 $ 17,918,492 $ 18,354,743 $ 20,599,659 

Net Gain (Loss) $ 2,937,919 $ 1,623,487 $ 3,540,892 $ 5,828,822 

Pass Throughs (Prop 1 & 84 – Capital) $ 10,726,798 $ 11,290,121 $ 8,067,833 $ 5,132,063 
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Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 
Budget Summary 

FYE 2021 through 2027 

FYE 2025 
Budget 

FYE 2025 
Actuals 

FYE 2026 
Budget 

FYE 2027 
Budget 

Source of Funds: 

Discharge Fees $ 12,405,112 $ 6,704,952 $ 13,038,465 $ 13,604,122 

Grant Proceeds $ 2,359,785 $ 533,225 $ 6,326,222 $ 1,321,142 

Member Agency Contributions $ 2,261,410 $ 2,261,410 $ 2,273,400 $ 2,421,233 

Other Agency Contributions $ 1,324,212 $ 1,279,264 $ 1,252,718 $ 1,257,649 

Mitigation Credit Sales $ 889,800 $ – $ 2,014,560 $ –

Operating Transfer $ 120,320 $ 120,320 $ 161,250 $ 344,750 

Use of Reserves $ 1,870,013 $ 11,957 $ 2,890,958 $ 4,875,441 

Other Income $ 188,285 $ 104,331 $ 192,111 $ 233,516 

Interest & Investments $ 673,000 $ 900,072 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 

Total Source of Funds $ 22,091,937 $ 11,915,531 $ 29,649,684 $ 25,547,854 

Use of Funds: 

Labor $ 4,416,450 $ 2,196,269 $ 4,829,649 $ 5,244,231 

Benefits $ 1,609,040 $ 799,404 $ 1,944,444 $ 2,127,902 

Indirect Costs $ – $ (10,067) $ – $ –

Education & Training $ 76,225 $ 40,685 $ 82,700 $ 84,425

Consulting & Professional Services $ 4,764,865 $ 856,441 $ 3,102,440 $ 3,476,220 

Operating Costs $ 3,053,819 $ 1,501,190 $ 5,123,866 $ 5,435,614 

Repair & Maintenance $ 660,458 $ 48,828 $ 633,100 $ 652,950

Phone & Utilities $ 102,866 $ 45,378 $ 87,333 $ 87,883

Equipment & Computers $ 469,830 $ 199,430 $ 436,256 $ 436,767

Meeting & Travel $ 92,450 $ 27,044 $ 86,180 $ 86,600

Other Administrative Costs $ 312,218 $ 158,667 $ 309,289 $ 325,710

Other Expenses $ 716,885 $ 348,582 $ 1,105,620 $ 1,084,500 

Program Expenses $ 478,726 $ – $ 90,470 $ 79,656

Construction $ 1,125,000 $ – $ 6,901,212 $ 3,633,075 

Debt Service $ 1,709,476 $ 1,044,313 $ 1,709,476 $ 1,709,476 

Total Use of Funds $ 19,588,308 $ 7,256,164 $ 26,442,035 $ 24,465,010 

Contribution To Reserves: 

Pipeline Replacement & Capital Investment $ 1,900,000 $ 1,900,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 

OC San Pipeline Rehabilitation   $ 155,786 $ 155,786 $ 426,224 $ 182,388

Self-Insurance $ – $ – $ – $ –

Debt Service $ – $ – $ – $ –

Post Retirement Medical Benefits $ 99,523 $ 32,583 $ 98,066 $ 114,228

Building Repair/Replacement Reserve $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000

Total Contributions to Reserves $ 2,255,309 $ 2,188,369 $ 2,624,290 $ 2,396,616 

Total Use of Funds $ 21,843,617 $ 9,444,533 $ 29,066,325 $ 26,861,626 

Net Gain (Loss) $ 248,320 $ 2,470,998 $ 583,359 $ (1,313,772) 

Pass Throughs (Prop 1 & 84 – Capital) $ 15,263,495 $ – $ 20,843,088 $ 7,300,000 
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DRAFT RESOLUTION NO. 1192 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN 

BERNARDINO VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

APPROVING THE BUDGET OF THE SANTA ANA WATERSHED 

PROJECT AUTHORITY FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING 2026 

AND 2027 

WHEREAS, San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District is a member agency of the Santa 

Ana Watershed Project Authority (SAWPA); 

WHEREAS, the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA), which created SAWPA, requires 

approval by the member agency of all general and specific project budgets of SAWPA to the extent that 

such budgets may impose any liability on the member agency; and 

WHEREAS, Paragraphs 9 and 27 of the JPA requires the Agency’s approval of such budgets be 

evidenced by a certified copy of a Resolution of Approval filed with SAWPA. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of San Bernardino Valley 

Municipal Water District hereby approves SAWPA’s Fiscal Year Ending 2026 and 2027 Budgets, directs 

the Board Secretary to send a certified copy of this Resolution to SAWPA, and authorizes payment to 

SAWPA of the member agency contribution for Fiscal Year Ending 2026 and 2027. 

ADOPTED this 9th day of September 2025. 

San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District 

 _______________________________ 

T. Milford Harrison, President

ATTEST: 

 _______________________________ 

Heather Dyer, Board Secretary 
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